
JAPAN MEETING TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023

R13 23 May 2023 | Wolverhampton | RACE STREAMING HANDICAP
Distance: 1025m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP6,200
9:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 621387
	 2	 232637
	 3	 282096
	 4	 529143
	 5	 869
	 6	 966831
	 7	 772486
	 8	 065064

LUPSET FLOSSY POP (IRE)
GLOBAL EFFORT (IRE)
AGOSTINO
CUBAN GREY
VICTORS DREAM
UNLIMITED DATA
SILVERLODE (IRE)
NORTHERN CHANCER

62.5
62
62
61.5
59
58.5
57.5
52.5

6
2
4
5
8
1
7
3

H DOYLE
H BURNS  1.5 
H TURNER
D MUSCUTT
N CALLAN
L EDMUNDS
W BUICK
L MORRIS

PHILLIP MAKIN
J BUTLER
R COWELL
R COWELL
M BOTTI
W MUIR & C GRASSICK
B ELLISON
P KIRBY

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
G
G
C
G
G
G
G

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK

67
66
66
65
60
59
57
42

	10-�1�-1-3
	 7-�0�-2-2
	10-�0�-2-2
	12-�1�-2-2
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 8-�1�-0-2
	 9-�0�-1-1
	 8-�0�-0-0

$10,078
$5,869
$7,402
$17,923
$0
$6,878
$3,508
$499

	5-�0�-0-3
	4-�0�-1-1
	9-�0�-2-2
	10-�1�-2-2
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 LUPSET FLOSSY POP (IRE) Trainer: Phillip Makin Barrier: 6 Total: 10-1-1-3 Prize Money: $10,078
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 62.5 Good: 6-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 7-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-3
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Lumi (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-1 Last Win: 11/10/22 (224 Days)
Owner: Mr Paul Riley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 30Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 2]	 R Scott	 62.5	 $13	 Kasino	 1:13.34		  ........ 2¾......................chased leader 
1 of 11	 11Oct22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 5]	 K Stott	 58.5	 $--	 Slippin Jimmy	 1:12.74		  .......... ¾.... ran on to lead towards finish
3 of 8	 21Oct22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 3]	 K Stott	 63.5	 $*4	 Azucena	 1:00.55		  ..........nk...................held close home
8 of 9	 03Apr23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 Oisin Orr	 59	 $11	 Beelzebub	 1:13.50		  ........ 8¼.....................never on terms
7 of 8	 03May23	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	 7]	 R Scott	 59	 $34	 Ertebat	 1:17.69		  ......... 14................ not trouble leaders

2 GLOBAL EFFORT (IRE) Trainer: J Butler Barrier: 2 Total: 7-0-2-2 Prize Money: $5,869
Jockey: H Burns (a1.5) WT: 62 Good: 5-0-2-1 Track: 2-0-1-1

3yo ch ire g Fav: 2-0-1-1 58+kg: 6-0-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: Irish Madam J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 4-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Dr Johnny Hon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 09May22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 1]	 S De Sousa	 60.5	 $*2.1	Waiting All Night	 1:01.81		  ........... 2.....plugged on in 3rd thereafter
2 of 6	 13Sep22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 S Cherchi	 59	 $2.1	 She’s Centimental	 1:14.53		  ........ 3½............................. no extra
6 of 9	 25Oct22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 1]	 S Cherchi	 57.5	 $6	 Oahu	 1:12.91		  ........ 7¾............ weakened over 1f out
3 of 7	 09Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 3]	 H Burns	 58	 $15	 Mountain Warrior	 1:14.91		  ........ 5¼................kept on same pace
7 of 7	 13May23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 24	 [	 5]	 Dylan Hogan	 61	 $7	 Fortunate Star	 1:05.42		  ...... 16¾...........................weakened 

3 AGOSTINO Trainer: R Cowell Barrier: 4 Total: 10-0-2-2 Prize Money: $7,402
Jockey: H Turner WT: 62 Good: 7-0-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-0-2-2
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Firenze J+H: 5-0-1-2 AWT: 4-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P S Ryan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 01Sep22	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 2]	 R Dawson	 55.5	 $21	 Safari Dream	 1:00.17		  ........ 6¾......... weakened inside final 2f
2 of 10	 20Sep22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 5]	 H Turner	 55	 $11	 Princeville	 0:59.96		  .......... ½.................... joined 2nd post
27 of 27	 01Oct22	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 25	 [	 1]	 R Clutterbuck	 57	 $81	 Amichi	 1:11.36		  ...... 19¼........... weakened final furlong
9 of 11	 20Oct22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 H Turner	 59.5	 $12	 Rock Girl	 1:00.33		  ........ 4¾...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 7	 13May23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 27	 [	 4]	 H Turner	 61	 $10	 Fortunate Star	 1:05.42		  ...... 15¾...................... never a factor

4 CUBAN GREY Trainer: R Cowell Barrier: 5 Total: 12-1-2-2 Prize Money: $17,923
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 61.5 Good: 10-1-2-2 Track: 3-1-0-0

3yo gr uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-2-2
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Tout Va Bien (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 AWT: 9-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/03/23 (67 Days)
Owner: Mr R Moore

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 28Feb23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 D Muscutt	 58	 $6	 Rose King	 0:57.75		  .......... ½.............always doing enough 
9 of 10	 11Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 3]	 T Fisher	 60	 $6.5	 Just A Spark	 1:01.23		  ........ 5¾......................no impression
1 of 8	 17Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 M Ghiani	 59	 $--	 Rhythm N Hooves	 1:01.09		  ....... Lhd.... ran on to lead towards finish
4 of 13	 09Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 5]	 D Muscutt	 59	 $--	 Just A Spark	 0:58.09		  ........... 3...............stayed on one pace 
3 of 8	 03May23	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 5]	 M Ghiani	 62	 $4.5	 Beauld As Brass	 1:01.50		  ........ 2¼.........................kept on well 
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5 VICTORS DREAM Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 8 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: N Callan WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Victors Lady (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Paul Hunt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 9	 05Apr23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 1]	 S Cherchi	 59.5	 $--	 Umming N’ Ahing	 1:03.97		  ........... 9..............made no impression 
6 of 9	 14Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 2]	 S Cherchi	 59	 $--	 Mojeyrr	 1:14.29		  ........... 6...weakened inside final furlong
9 of 11	 28Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 Bradley Furniss	 56	 $67	 United Approach	 1:17.65		  ...... 10½............ dropped away quickly

6 UNLIMITED DATA Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 1 Total: 8-1-0-2 Prize Money: $6,878
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 58.5 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Tasleet Dam: Midnight Sky J+H: 4-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 09/12/22 (165 Days)
Owner: Muir Racing Partnership - York

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 27Jul22	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 1]	 L Edmunds	 56.5	 $13	 Safari Dream	 1:01.76		  ...... 11½......................no impression
6 of 10	 19Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 9]	 L Edmunds	 61.5	 $13	 Beauld As Brass	 1:13.91		  ........ 2¾.............plugged on one pace 
8 of 10	 26Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 4]	 L Edmunds	 55	 $10	 Tenjin	 1:13.46		  ........... 8..... no extra inside final furlong
3 of 10	 29Nov22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 7]	 S Cherchi	 57.5	 $13	 Pocket The Packet	 0:58.51		  ........... 3..................... chased winner 
1 of 9	 09Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 5]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $*3.8	All In The Hips	 1:01.60		  ......... hd.....all out to hold on at the post

7 SILVERLODE (IRE) Trainer: B Ellison Barrier: 7 Total: 9-0-1-1 Prize Money: $3,508
Jockey: W Buick WT: 57.5 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gr ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: Freedom Pass (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: The Artis Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 21Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 3]	 B Robinson	 59.5	 $11	 Berwick Law	 2:00.97		  ........ 8½...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 14	 28Dec22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	11]	 B Robinson	 59.5	 $13	 Colors Of Freedom	 1:15.91		  .......... ¾............headed towards finish
4 of 6	 04Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 C Hardie	 56	 $4.2	 Dyed In The Wool	 1:19.61		  ........ 1½...............stayed on one pace 
8 of 9	 12Apr23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 29	 [	 6]	 H Russell	 58.5	 $--	 We’renotreallyhere	 1:22.81		  ...... 12¼............. gradually lost ground 
6 of 8	 01May23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 34	 [	 1]	 T Eaves	 55	 $21	 Miss Brazen	 1:07.12		  ...... 11¼..............weakened thereafter

8 NORTHERN CHANCER Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 3 Total: 8-0-0-0 Prize Money: $499
Jockey: L Morris WT: 52.5 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-0
Sire: Brazen Beau (AUS) Dam: Marmot Bay (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P Kirby

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 02Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 8]	 Madi Patzelt	 52	 $19	 Ladywantaway	 1:01.38		  ........ 4½....... weakened final 100 yards
5 of 9	 18Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 1]	 P Dennis	 58	 $19	 Tennessee Dream	 1:15.16		  ........ 3¾................kept on same pace
10 of 11	 21Feb23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 3]	 C Hardie	 55	 $41	 Rossmore Nation	 1:14.25		  ........ 7¼.....................never on terms
6 of 9	 04Apr23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 36	 [	 5]	 G Lee	 55	 $26	 Teresa Grace	 1:03.62		  ........ 4½............................. no extra
4 of 8	 15Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 5]	 P Dennis	 57.5	 $8	 Wedgewood	 1:01.74		  ........ 5¼........... weakened final furlong
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R14 23 May 2023 | Wolverhampton | FREE TIPS DAILY
Distance: 1025m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP6,200
9:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 145278
	 2	 974906
	 3	 644340
	 4	 023
	 5	 728254
	 6	 468335
	 7	 670224
	 8	 100808

CARIBBEAN SUNSET (IRE)
FORCA BRASIL (IRE)
STREET LIFE
ANIMIST
RED WALLS
APACHE STAR (IRE)
YOU’RE COOL
NEXT SECOND

62
61.5
61
59.5
57.5
57.5
56
53.5

3
5
2
4
6
7
1
8

S JAMES
W BUICK
MORGAN COLE  3 

L MORRIS
J MITCHELL
D MUSCUTT
L EDMUNDS
JOANNA MASON

G TUER
G BOUGHEY
P MORRIS
K JEWELL
L WILLIAMSON
M LOUGHNANE
D SHAW
R CARR

5
4
6
4
5
4
11
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK

66
65
64
61
57
57
53
48

	 6-�1�-1-0
	 8-�1�-1-0
	39-�6�-4-5
	 3-�0�-1-1
	57-�5�-8-6
	21-�1�-0-5
	109-�15�-12-13
	20-�2�-0-1

$6,321
$6,578
$48,836
$2,958
$44,248
$11,076
$93,432
$9,789

	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	29-�5�-4-4
	2-�0�-1-1
	49-�5�-8-6
	7-�0�-0-2
	88-�13�-11-12
	16-�2�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 CARIBBEAN SUNSET (IRE) Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 3 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $6,321
Jockey: S James WT: 62 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Guana (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-0 Last Win: 21/11/20 (913 Days)
Owner: Mr S Chappell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 09Dec20	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	10]	 James Doyle	 61.5	 $--	 Ivasecret	 1:11.89		  ........... 4..................kept on one pace
5 of 7	 21Jan21	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 4]	 J Mitchell	 59.5	 $*3.3	Elusive Treat	 1:14.96		  ........ 3½...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 7	 21Feb22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 3]	 S James	 60	 $--	 Spartan Fighter	 1:12.87		  ........ 3½...............stayed on to go 2nd 
7 of 12	 07Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	10]	 S James	 60	 $7.5	 Rebel Redemption	 1:13.01		  ........ 5¼..............no extra final furlong
8 of 10	 09May23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 4]	 S James	 61	 $--	 Prodigious Blue	 0:59.62		  ........ 2½...........................weakened 

2 FORCA BRASIL (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 5 Total: 8-1-1-0 Prize Money: $6,578
Jockey: W Buick WT: 61.5 Good: 5-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Naias (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/04/21 (770 Days)
Owner: Mr George Boughey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 17	 03Apr22	 CRK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	16]	 R G Ryan	 62.5	 $9.5	 Level Pitch	 1:27.24		  ........... 8............................. no extra
4 of 8	 17Jun22	 DWR	turf	 1000	  Y 	 HCP	 73	 [	 8]	 J Coen	 62	 $9	 Collective Power	 1:02.24		  ........ 3¼................kept on same pace
9 of 10	 22Jun22	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	11]	 S P Davis	 55	 $17	 Sablonne	 1:11.87		  ...... 12¼.................no extra 1 1/2f out
11 of 11	 09Jul22	 NAV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	10]	 J Coen	 57.5	 $--	 Speedacus	 1:00.33		  ...... 27¼...........................weakened
6 of 7	 04May23	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 3]	 W Buick	 62.5	 $--	 Anificas Beauty	 1:11.64	 	 ........ 5¾...........................weakened 

3 STREET LIFE Trainer: P Morris Barrier: 2 Total: 39-6-4-5 Prize Money: $48,836
Jockey: Morgan Cole (a3.0) WT: 61 Good: 59-7-4-8 Track: 12-1-2-3

6yo uk g Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 37-4-5-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 29-5-4-4
Sire: Hot Streak (IRE) Dam: Atheera (IRE) J+H: 14-4-1-1 AWT: 40-6-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 54-9-4-4 Last Win: 29/08/22 (267 Days)
Owner: Patrick Morris

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 20Oct22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 7]	 Morgan Cole	 53	 $12	 Coup De Force	 0:57.91		  ........ 2¼..... no extra inside final furlong
4 of 11	 31Oct22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 2]	 Morgan Cole	 52.5	 $6.5	 Kim Wexler	 1:00.28		  ........ 1½........ weakened towards finish
3 of 9	 12Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 54.5	 $--	 Reigning Profit	 0:59.94	 	 ........ 2¾........... lost 2nd towards finish
4 of 8	 20Apr23	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 7]	 Billy Loughnane	 60	 $--	 Saaheq	 1:01.32		  ........... 3............ kept on towards finish
13 of 16	 29Apr23	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	15]	 Billy Loughnane	 57.5	 $17	 Papa Cocktail	 1:12.57		  ......... 12................ well beaten final 2f

4 ANIMIST Trainer: K Jewell Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-1-1 Prize Money: $2,958
Jockey: L Morris WT: 59.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Iseemist (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr K Marsden

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
11 of 11	 17Sep21	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 1	 [	 3]	 G Buckell	 58	 $101	Deodar	 1:14.30		  ...... 24½....................soon weakened
2 of 11	 26Oct21	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 D Keenan	 59.5	 $--	 Romantic Thought	 1:01.52		  ........... 1.............stayed on same pace 
3 of 3	 29Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 1]	 J F Egan	 62	 $13	 Fair Wind	 1:04.51		  ........ 4½.........no impression on winner 
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5 RED WALLS Trainer: L Williamson Barrier: 6 Total: 57-5-8-6 Prize Money: $44,248
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 57.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 24-3-4-2

5yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 49-5-8-6
Sire: Heeraat (IRE) Dam: Gemini Glory (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 12-1-3-1 Last Win: 01/11/21 (568 Days)
Owner: E H Jones (Paints) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 17Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 2]	 J F Egan	 58.5	 $26	 Lynns Boy	 1:01.74		  ....... Lhd.................rallied close home
8 of 10	 28Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 7]	 J F Egan	 61	 $6	 Spanish Angel	 1:01.26		  ........ 4½...........................weakened 
2 of 7	 11Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 1]	 J F Egan	 56.5	 $12	 Level Up	 1:01.20		  ........... 1......................no impression 
5 of 8	 20Apr23	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 1]	 J F Egan	 58.5	 $5	 Saaheq	 1:01.32		  ........... 4...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 6	 11May23	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 2]	 J F Egan	 58.5	 $9	 Fiscal Policy	 0:59.49		  ........ 1½............................. no extra

6 APACHE STAR (IRE) Trainer: M Loughnane Barrier: 7 Total: 21-1-0-5 Prize Money: $11,076
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 57.5 Good: 10-1-0-3 Track: 8-1-0-2

4yo brown ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-0-2
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Instinctively (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 10-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-2 Last Win: 27/12/21 (512 Days)
Owner: Xenon Workplace & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 10Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 58	 $8	 Fylingdale	 1:14.42		  ........ 2¾..........no extra final 100 yards
8 of 10	 19Jan23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 6]	 Billy Loughnane	 62.5	 $*3.8	Wee Fat Mac	 1:01.23		  ........ 4¾.........................losing place 
3 of 9	 06Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	10]	 D Muscutt	 60	 $6.5	 Catesby	 1:13.78		  ........ 1¼.............. lost 2nd close home
3 of 9	 08Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 3]	 R Dawson	 60	 $6.5	 Another Angel	 1:13.32		  ........ 1½........... lost 2nd towards finish
5 of 7	 08May23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 Billy Loughnane	 59.5	 $4.5	 Dapper Man	 0:59.59		  ........ 1½................ not trouble leaders

7 YOU’RE COOL Trainer: D Shaw Barrier: 1 Total: 109-15-12-13 Prize Money: $93,432
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 56 Good: 13-2-1-2 Track: 44-9-3-5

11yo b uk g Fav: 4-2-1-1 56-58kg: 11-1-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 88-13-11-12
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Ja One (IRE) J+H: 12-1-1-3 AWT: 21-3-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 25-3-4-5 Last Win: 09/05/22 (379 Days)
Owner: Mr D Bichan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 27Dec22	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 7]	 L Edmunds	 60.5	 $15	 Bomb Squad	 1:15.52		  ........ 4¼...only modest gains near finish
10 of 12	 10Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 25	 [	14]	 L Edmunds	 59.5	 $41	 Fylingdale	 1:14.42		  ...... 10¼...................well beaten after
2 of 10	 19Jan23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 8]	 L Edmunds	 62.5	 $17	 Wee Fat Mac	 1:01.23		  .......... ½..............went 2nd last strides
2 of 8	 23Jan23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 5]	 A Jary	 55	 $9	 Glorious Charmer	 1:00.70		  ........... 2.............went 2nd close home
4 of 8	 11Mar23	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 3]	 L Edmunds	 58.5	 $--	 Sir Rodneyredblood	 0:58.98		  ........ 3¼.....no chance with leading duo

8 NEXT SECOND Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 8 Total: 20-2-0-1 Prize Money: $9,789
Jockey: Joanna Mason WT: 53.5 Good: 14-2-0-1 Track: 7-2-0-1

4yo b uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 6-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 16-2-0-1
Sire: Hot Streak (IRE) Dam: Millisecond J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 8-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/08/22 (284 Days)
Owner: J Greaves, R Willcock & Ruth Carr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	 03Sep22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 1]	 Josephine Gordon	 53.5	 $12	 Obtain	 1:00.94		  ........ 9¼...weakened inside final furlong
14 of 14	 22Sep22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 3]	 Josephine Gordon	 61.5	 $--	 Primo	 0:59.08		  ........ 8¾......weakened from over 2f out
8 of 8	 10Oct22	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 2]	 Josephine Gordon	 54	 $26	 Bonita B	 1:00.77		  ........... 9...................weakened 1f out
13 of 16	 04Apr23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 33	 [	10]	 Joanna Mason	 60	 $29	 Freedom Flyer	 1:02.77		  ........ 7¾......made no impression 2f out
8 of 10	 02May23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 22	 [	 9]	 Jp Sullivan	 60	 $13	 Mutabaahy	 1:01.04		  ........ 8¼.............. gradually weakened
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JAPAN MEETING TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023

R15 23 May 2023 | Wolverhampton | NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1441m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP7,600
10:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 5
	 2	 51
	 3	 1
	 4	 72
	 5	 52
	 6	 40
	 7	
	 8	 7
	 9	 02
	10	 2
	11	 36
	12	 6

GAUTREY
EDEN STORM (IRE)
OWL ISLAND (IRE)
AIM FOR THE MOON (USA)
PROFIT GIVEN (IRE)
ALL INCLUSIVE
ISLAND LUCK
QUEENSLAND BOY (IRE)
STORY OF PEACE (IRE)
MORALISA
SAIL ON SILVERBIRD (USA)
TANGLED IN TIME

64
62.5
62.5
62
62
59
59
59
59
57
57
57

4
8
2
11
1
6
10
5
12
9
3
7

J P SPENCER
A ATZENI
JAMES DOYLE
D MUSCUTT
J MITCHELL
JOANNA MASON
O MURPHY
B SANDERSON  1.5 
R COAKLEY
ROSSA RYAN
C SHEPHERD
M MORTENSEN  3 

A CARROLL
M BOTTI
S & E CRISFORD
J BUTLER
I MOHAMMED
M LOUGHNANE
R HANNON
I WILLIAMS
S & E CRISFORD
I MOHAMMED
M BELL
C FELLOWES

4
3
3
6
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
M
M
G
C
G
G
F
F
F

UK
IRE
IRE
USA
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
USA
UK

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0

$0
$4,320
$4,346
$1,774
$2,040
$412
$0
$0
$2,535
$1,724
$1,255
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 GAUTREY Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 64 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Farhh Dam: Si Belle (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D Morgan And Mr K J Parris

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 6	 29Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 D O’neill	 60.5	 $67	 One For The Frog	 1:47.93		  ........ 6¾......................no impression

2 EDEN STORM (IRE) Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 8 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,320
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 62.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Fou Rire (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 25/04/23 (28 Days)
Owner: Mr Isa Bin Haider

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 11	 04Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 76	 [	 9]	 M Ghiani	 59	 $81	 Zoology	 1:29.70		  ........ 3¼..... no extra inside final furlong
1 of 9	 25Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 5]	 A Atzeni	 60.5	 $3.5	 Wall Game	 1:29.26		  ........ 1¾................................ran on

3 OWL ISLAND (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 2 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,346
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 62.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Twinkleberry (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/05/23 (12 Days)
Owner: Rabbah Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 7	 11May23	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 1]	 R Coakley	 59	 $4.5	 Profit Given	 1:27.25	 	 ........... 1................................ran on

4 AIM FOR THE MOON (USA) Trainer: J Butler Barrier: 11 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $1,774
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 62 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b usa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: First Samurai (USA) Dam: Principle Equation (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Anita Nicol

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 8	 08Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 64.5	 $--	 Centrefold	 1:29.08		  ........... 5............. struggling over 2f out
2 of 13	 03May23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 Dylan Hogan	 62.5	 $81	 Ajjaj	 1:29.57		  ....... Lhd.......................... just denied
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JAPAN MEETING TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023

5 PROFIT GIVEN (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,040
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 62 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Kitty Softpaws (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Abdulla Al Mansoori

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 9	 14Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 3]	 L Catton	 60	 $19	 Mojeyrr	 1:14.29		  ........ 5¼...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 7	 11May23	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 4]	 J Mitchell	 62.5	 $10	 Owl Island	 1:27.25		  ........... 1..................kept on one pace

6 ALL INCLUSIVE Trainer: M Loughnane Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $412
Jockey: Joanna Mason WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Tasleet Dam: Stresa J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: S & A Mares & S Turner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 7	 15Jul22	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 4]	 J F Egan	 60.5	 $4	 Gaallib	 1:17.26		  ...... 11¾............................. no extra
12 of 15	 28Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 39	 [	15]	 Billy Loughnane	 56.5	 $34	 Bill Silvers	 1:31.26		  ...... 17½..................... never involved

7 ISLAND LUCK Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 10 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Golden Spell J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Qatar Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

8 QUEENSLAND BOY (IRE) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B Sanderson (a1.5) WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Australia Dam: Queen Of France (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Letsgiveitago

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 9	 03May23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 3]	 P Hanagan	 58.5	 $26	 Nine Six Five	 1:45.24		  ...... 15¾.....................never on terms

9 STORY OF PEACE (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 12 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,535
Jockey: R Coakley WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Pivotal Dam: Greatest Virtue J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Ali Saeed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
11 of 13	 02May23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	10]	 H Burns	 57.5	 $51	 Embesto	 1:37.05		  ...... 22¾................ well beaten final 3f
2 of 8	 13May23	 LES	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 80	 [	 2]	 R Coakley	 59	 $23	 Lowton	 1:34.93		  .......... ½........................... stayed on

10 MORALISA Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $1,724
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Jungle Cat (IRE) Dam: Muhadathat J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Abdulla Al Mansoori

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 11	 20Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 6]	 B Sayette	 57	 $--	 Chasseral	 1:13.88		  ........ 4½.........no impression on winner
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11 SAIL ON SILVERBIRD (USA) Trainer: M Bell Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,255
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gr usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Twirling Candy (USA) Dam: Cheval Blanche (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: The Hon Mrs J M Corbett & Mr C Wrig

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 11	 02Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 7]	 Dylan Hogan	 58	 $67	 Dancing Goddess	 1:27.26		  ........ 5¼.. kept on one pace final furlong
6 of 7	 15Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 1]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $11	 Maid In London	 1:49.59		  ...... 10¼..............no extra final furlong

12 TANGLED IN TIME Trainer: C Fellowes Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Mikkel Mortensen (a3.0) WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Tangled Thread J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr C Fellowes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 10	 19Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 S Hitchcott	 58	 $--	 Zouky	 1:14.89		  ........ 5¼..................never going pace 
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JAPAN MEETING TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023

R16 23 May 2023 | Wolverhampton | SEARCH FITZDARES ON CHAT-GPT
Distance: 1441m 	

AWTPrizemoney: GBP6,200
10:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 073787
	 2	 077303
	 3	 338898
	 4	 006726
	 5	 310079
	 6	 133663
	 7	 536919
	 8	 418536
	 9	 753873

GLOBAL ROMANCE (IRE)
MUDLAHHIM (IRE)
ROGUE STAR (FR)
SEAS OF ELZAAM (IRE)
CRYSTAL DAWN (IRE)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 GLOBAL ROMANCE (IRE) Trainer: J Butler Barrier: 1 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,035
Jockey: H Burns (a1.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Katawi J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dr Johnny Hon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 24May21	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 11	 [	 1]	 T Hammer Hansen	 56	 $--	 Hello You	 1:13.83		  ...... 14½........... weakened final furlong
3 of 6	 10Jun21	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 2]	 T Hammer Hansen	 56	 $17	 Love De Vega	 1:15.08		  ........ 3½.............. lost 2nd close home
7 of 11	 21Oct21	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 S De Sousa	 59.5	 $--	 Purple Bling	 1:01.18		  ........... 5........... weakened final furlong
8 of 12	 14Sep22	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 60.5	 $11	 Priscilla’s Wish	 1:11.63		  ........ 6¼........... weakened final furlong
7 of 8	 15May23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 38	 [	 1]	 H Burns	 58.5	 $34	 Calin’s Lad	 1:27.94		  ........ 9¼........................never nearer

2 MUDLAHHIM (IRE) Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 3 Total: 36-3-3-4 Prize Money: $34,539
Jockey: Dale Swift WT: 61 Good: 12-0-2-0 Track: 12-1-0-2

7yo bay ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 12-1-2-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-3-3-2
Sire: Tamayuz Dam: So Sweet (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 11-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 12-3-0-3 Last Win: 17/01/22 (491 Days)
Owner: Southwell Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 13Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 7]	 P Dennis	 60.5	 $--	 Give A Little Back	 1:59.37		  ........ 7¼..............made no impression
7 of 12	 18Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 Elisha Whittington	 59.5	 $23	 Turbo Command	 1:27.17		  ........ 5½........... weakened final furlong
3 of 8	 29Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 8]	 Elisha Whittington	 58.5	 $15	 Inexplicable	 1:47.89		  ........ 3¼........... no extra towards finish
11 of 13	 08May23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 1]	 S Osborne	 56.5	 $17	 Visibility	 1:27.41		  ........ 5½........... weakened final furlong
3 of 8	 12May23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 5]	 Dale Swift	 61	 $9.5	 Chifa	 1:27.84		  ........... 1...... kept on inside final furlong

3 ROGUE STAR (FR) Trainer: M Murphy & M Keady Barrier: 7 Total: 16-0-1-3 Prize Money: $9,249
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 61 Good: 10-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo br fr g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-0-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-3
Sire: Zelzal (FR) Dam: Magical Flower J+H: 5-0-0-2 AWT: 11-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr R Moore

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 14Mar23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 D Muscutt	 60	 $8	 Legal Reform	 1:27.40		  .......... ½................................ran on
8 of 11	 31Mar23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	11]	 D Muscutt	 60	 $--	 Airshow	 1:27.33		  ........ 7¾..................... never involved
8 of 9	 04Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 3]	 D Muscutt	 60	 $5	 Northbound	 1:27.06		  ........... 7...........well beaten over 1f out
9 of 12	 24Apr23	 WND	turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 30	 [	 8]	 D Muscutt	 61.5	 $11	 Big Bard	 1:18.22		  ...... 13½....................soon weakened
8 of 8	 09May23	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 8]	 M Ghiani	 55.5	 $15	 Ibn Aldar	 1:10.32		  ........ 5¼...........well beaten over 1f out

4 SEAS OF ELZAAM (IRE) Trainer: J Butler Barrier: 8 Total: 39-5-5-2 Prize Money: $31,368
Jockey: G Wood WT: 60.5 Good: 20-3-1-2 Track: 7-1-2-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 5-2-1-1 58+kg: 23-2-4-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-3-2-1
Sire: Elzaam (AUS) Dam: Ocean Sands (IRE) J+H: 6-0-1-0 AWT: 13-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 13-0-4-0 Last Win: 05/07/22 (322 Days)
Owner: Power Geneva Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	 14Dec22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 8]	 G Wood	 61	 $29	 Satin Snake	 1:27.00		  ...... 11¾................... ran on one pace
6 of 11	 04Jan23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	11]	 G Wood	 57.5	 $41	 Sisters In The Sky	 1:26.73		  ........ 5¼.................. never dangerous
7 of 9	 17Jan23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 7]	 G Wood	 59	 $13	 Sandy Paradise	 1:39.51		  ........ 6½...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 11	 06Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 G Wood	 60.5	 $*4	 Glorious Charmer	 1:13.65		  .......... ¾........................... stayed on
6 of 10	 29Mar23	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 6]	 G Wood	 58.5	 $--	 Sir Rodneyredblood	 1:12.26		  ........ 4½... never going pace to threaten
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5 CRYSTAL DAWN (IRE) Trainer: Ronald Thompson Barrier: 5 Total: 49-5-2-7 Prize Money: $34,371
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 59.5 Good: 10-0-1-1 Track: 2-1-0-1

7yo bay ire m Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 14-1-0-3 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 27-4-1-3
Sire: Rip Van Winkle (IRE) Dam: Awjila J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 11-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-0-2 Last Win: 17/10/22 (218 Days)
Owner: Dallow Farm Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 17Oct22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 B Sayette	 58	 $*2.8	Say Grace	 1:27.62		  ..........nk.......... kept on strongly to lead 
11 of 11	 10Feb23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 4]	 D Costello	 59.5	 $41	 Big Narstie	 1:28.00		  ........ 9¾....................soon weakened
11 of 11	 17Feb23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 15	 [	 7]	 D Costello	 59.5	 $101	Local Bay	 1:26.19		  ...... 16¾.....................never on terms
7 of 14	 28Feb23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 5]	 Dylan Hogan	 60.5	 $101	Turbo Command	 1:27.26		  ........ 3¼.............................. kept on
9 of 11	 03May23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 16	 [	10]	 A Elliot	 58.5	 $41	 She’s Got Bottle	 1:46.33		  ...... 12¾.....................never on terms

6 WRITTEN BROADCAST (IRE) Trainer: O Pears Barrier: 4 Total: 42-3-8-7 Prize Money: $31,270
Jockey: N Callan WT: 59.5 Good: 28-2-7-2 Track: 2-1-1-0

6yo gr ire g Fav: 8-1-3-2 58+kg: 28-3-5-6 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 25-3-4-4
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: Teeline (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 15-2-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-0-4 Last Win: 17/03/23 (67 Days)
Owner: Harvey Bastiman & Ollie Pears

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 31Mar23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 D Muscutt	 62.5	 $--	 Cavalluccio	 1:42.18		  ....... Lhd.............. no extra final strides
3 of 12	 09Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 3]	 D Probert	 62.5	 $5	 Elladora	 1:26.94		  .......... ½................. ridden and ran on
6 of 12	 18Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	12]	 Mark Winn	 58	 $--	 Turbo Command	 1:27.17		  ........ 4¼........................never nearer
6 of 14	 01May23	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 9]	 P Mulrennan	 60.5	 $10	 Swinging Eddie	 1:36.03		  ........ 3¼...... kept on inside final furlong
3 of 8	 09May23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $--	 Martineo	 1:28.20		  .......... ½.......................nearest finish

7 FLAGMAN Trainer: D Faulkner Barrier: 6 Total: 7-1-0-1 Prize Money: $4,810
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Sense Of Joy J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 03/05/23 (20 Days)
Owner: Mr Gareth Cheshire

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 26Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 8]	 S W Kelly	 60	 $--	 Hickory	 1:27.74		  ........... 3..................kept on one pace 
6 of 9	 19Nov22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 5]	 A Keeley	 57	 $12	 Dors Toyboy	 1:24.09		  ........ 4¾.............................. kept on
9 of 13	 30Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 14	 [	10]	 Gina Mangan	 57.5	 $--	 Bearing Bob	 1:39.53		  ...... 14½..................... never involved
1 of 8	 03May23	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 Laura Coughlan	 56	 $26	 Fiscal Policy	 1:13.79		  ......... hd.................stayed on strongly 
9 of 11	 16May23	 CHP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 1]	 Laura Coughlan	 52	 $6	 Vape	 1:10.01		  ........ 7½... outpaced and always behind

8 NO DIGGITY (IRE) Trainer: J Butler Barrier: 2 Total: 41-4-4-2 Prize Money: $23,208
Jockey: L Morris WT: 56 Good: 10-1-2-1 Track: 10-1-0-1

7yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 12-2-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-2-1-1
Sire: Sir Prancealot (IRE) Dam: Monarchy (IRE) J+H: 10-1-2-0 AWT: 13-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-1-0 Last Win: 08/02/23 (104 Days)
Owner: Mr Roberto Favarulo

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 08Feb23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	10]	 L Morris	 58	 $12	 Fact Or Fable	 1:25.62		  ......... hd.............................. led post
8 of 10	 20Feb23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 27	 [	 1]	 L Morris	 58	 $11	 Chimeric	 1:42.92		  ........ 6½........... weakened final furlong
5 of 9	 01Mar23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 5]	 L Morris	 59	 $17	 Island Of Skye	 1:41.98		  ........ 2¾..........................plugged on
3 of 12	 27Mar23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $10	 Waleyfa	 1:37.51		  ........ 2¼............................. no extra
6 of 10	 15Apr23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 26	 [	 5]	 L Morris	 56.5	 $--	 Arlo’s Sunshine	 1:44.43		  ........ 9½................kept on same pace

9 POP FAVORITE Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 9 Total: 28-2-0-5 Prize Money: $11,522
Jockey: Elisha Whittington (a2.5) WT: 55 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 9-0-0-2

5yo br uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Fastnet Rock (AUS) Dam: Soundstrings J+H: 6-0-0-2 AWT: 6-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 20-1-0-4 Last Win: 08/10/21 (592 Days)
Owner: Southwell Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 03Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 35	 [	 3]	 Elisha Whittington	 56	 $29	 Odd Socks Havana	 1:42.51		  ........ 4¾..no extra inside final 100 yards
3 of 10	 09Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 8]	 Elisha Whittington	 51.5	 $17	 Danielsflyer	 1:40.08	 	 ........ 1¼...... kept on inside final furlong
8 of 13	 25Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 37	 [	 9]	 Elisha Whittington	 53.5	 $--	 Eagle Eyed Freddie	 1:47.75		  ........ 5¼...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 14	 18Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 39	 [	 9]	 Elisha Whittington	 53	 $19	 Urban Road	 1:40.76		  ........ 3¾........................never nearer
3 of 8	 15May23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 8]	 Elisha Whittington	 55	 $--	 Come On John	 1:52.16		  ........ 1¼............. no extra final 110yds


